
No. 08-5645

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

In re:)
))
HERBERT S. MONCIER)
))
 Appellant.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
AT CHATTANOOGA

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Ralph E. Harwell
Attorney for Appellant
2131 First Tennessee Plaza
800 S. Gay Street
Knoxville, TN 37929-2131
(865)637-8900
TnBPR #1501

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xi
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	xix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	18
Moncier’s Background	18
Moncier’s Relationship To Judge Greer.....	21
U.S. v. Vassar	24
Strained Relationship In Vassar.....	27
Independent Counsel Was Appointed And Resolved The Potential Of A Conflict.....	29
Moncier’s Responses To Judge Collier’s Charges	30
Charge I: “Violation of an order of a court, abuse of the court, disrespect for the court, contemptuous behavior directed at the court, interference and needless prolongation of the proceeding before the court, and obstructive behavior” [R.1:Order,p.1,ROA*]	30
Charge II: Moncier’s Unfitness To Practice.	33

Charge III: Moncier’s Interruptions.
[R.1:Order,p.2,ROA.8].....34

Charge IV: Moncier accused “the prosecution of engaging in a conspiracy to prevent [Moncier] from trying cases due to his success in past trials.”
[R.1:Order,p.2,ROA.8].....35

Charge V: Moncier “Threatened to ‘sit there and remain moot,’ i.e. “not provide a defense for his client.” 37

Charge VI: Moncier represented that “Vassar could not speak candidly or fully with him because of his representation of an uncharged co-conspirator.”
[R.1:Order,p.2,ROA.8].....39

Charge VII: Moncier represented “he had ‘absolutely’ no reason to believe he had a conflict” representing Vassar. [R.1:Order,p.2,ROA.8]39

Charge VIII: The Court spanning three pages “explained, admonished, and instructed [Moncier] to the appropriateness of his conduct and demeanor” and “Moncier responded by contradicting the court’s admonishment.” [R.1:Order,p.2,ROA.8]40

ARGUMENT43

I. The Evidence Is Insufficient To Impose Discipline.’43

Standard of Review.....43

Moncier’s Motion For Judgment.....43

Ethical Rules.....48

Strict Construction.....48

The Rule of Lenity.....49

EDTNLR 83.6/TRPC Rules49

TRPC Construction.....	50
TRPC Rules Relied On By Moncier.....	51
Constitutional Duty.....	51
Contempt Authorities.....	53
Moncier Tracked EDTNLR 83.6/TRPC 1.7, Commentaries, To Resolve The Potential Of A Conflict.....	53
Moncier’s Complied With TRPC 2.1 And The Fifth And Sixth Amendment To Request To Speak With Vassar.....	54
No In Re McConnell Obstruction.....	54
Justification.....	55
Accident, Inadvertence or Negligence.....	56
Relief Requested.....	56
II. Fifth Amendment Double Jeopardy Barred Judge Collier’s Subsequent Discipline.	57
Standard of Review.....	57
Applicable Law.....	57
Double Jeopardy Applies In Quasi-Criminal Juvenile Proceedings.....	58
Ursery “Remedial” or “Punitive” Sanction Test	58
Kurth Ranch “Functional Equivalent” Test.....	58
Hudson “Statutory Construction” Test.....	59
Hudson “Comparative Punishment” Test.....	59
EDTNLR 83.7(a)	61
Proceedings Below	61
Relief Requested.....	62

III. A One-Year Statute of Limitations And/Or Laches Barred Judge Collier’s Show Cause Order Filed 14 Months After Moncier’s Conduct.....	62
Review Standard.....	62
Proceedings Below	62
Statute of Limitations	63
Laches	64
Relief Requested.....	69
IV. Moncier Was Denied EDTNLR 83.7(b)(1)(iii) And Fifth Amendment Notice Of The Rules Moncier Was Charged With Violating And Was Disciplined On Incorrect And Unconstitutionally Vague and Overly Broad Standards.....	69
Standard of Review.....	69
Proceedings Below	70
Judge Collier’s Construction of LR 83.7(a)	71
Unconstitutional Standards	75
Insufficient Constitutional Due Process Notice.....	76
Insufficient LR 83.7(b) Notice	77
LR 83.6 Superseded Judge Collier’s Rules	78
Relief Requested.....	78
V. Judge Collier Should Have Abstained And Allowed The TBOPR To Complete Its Action On Judge Greer’s Prior Complaint.	79
Standard of Review.....	79
Proceedings Below	80

Analysis	80
Choice of Remedy	83
Requested Relief.....	84
VI. Application Of Issue Preclusion To Findings of Judge Greer In The Contempt Denied Moncier’s EDTNLR 83.7(h)(3) and Sixth Amendment Confrontation/Cross-Examination Rights.....	84
Standard of Review.....	84
Applicable Law.....	84
Proceedings.....	85
Issue Preclusion Was In Variance With The Show Cause Order.....	87
Sixth Amendment Right Of Confrontation And Cross-Examination.....	89
Moncier Was Denied Fed. R. Evid. 201 Notice Or An Opportunity To Object To The Taking Judicial Notice Of Judge Greer's Findings.....	89
Denial of Fifth Amendment and EDTNLR 83.7(b)(iii) Notice.....	90
Relief Requested.....	91
VII. Multiple Denials Of Moncier’s EDTNLR 83.7(h) Hearing And Constitutional Rights Require A New Hearing.....	92
Standard of Review.....	92
EDTNLR 83.7(h)(1) Minimum Twenty-day notice of hearing	92
EDTNLR 83.7(h)(1)&(2) Testimony under oath; confrontation; and Cross-examination.....	94

Judge Greer.....	95
Judge Collier.....	96
EDTNLR 83.7(h)(4) Improper Shifting Burden of Proof	97
Judge Collier’s Burden Of Proof	97
Relief Requested.....	98
VIII. Moncier Was Denied A EDTNLR 83.7(h) And Fifth Amendment Due Process Hearing On The Type Or Amount Of Discipline.	98
Review Standard.....	98
Summary of Argument	98
Relief Requested.....	100
IX. Judge Collier Erroneously Disregarded Witnesses Who Reviewed The 11/17/06 Transcript And Offered Opinions That Judge Collier’s Charges Were “Inaccurate” And Incorrect.	100
Review Standard.....	100
The Right To Present Evidence	100
Relief Requested.....	103
X. Judge Collier Erroneously Relied On Personal Knowledge From An Unnamed Case To Discipline Moncier.	103
Review Standard.....	103
The Right To Due Process.....	103
The Unknown “Gauge” Case.....	104
Relief Requested.....	105

XI. Moncier Was Disciplined By Judge Collier For Conduct Without Judge Collier Complying With The Provisions Of LR 83.7.	105
Judge Collier’s Findings	105
Request For Relief	107
XII. Moncier Was Denied His Sixth and/Or Seventh Amendment Right To A Jury Trial.	107
Standard of Review.....	107
Applicable Law.....	107
Proceedings Below	107
XIII. The Discipline Imposed On Moncier Was Unlawful, Unwarranted And Unreasonable.	108
Review Standard	108
Discipline Imposed	109
Unlawful Discipline Hearing	111
Relief Requested	112
XIV. Magistrate-Judge Lee And Judge Collier Were Disqualified.	112
Review Standard	112
Structural Constitutional Right To An Impartial Judge.....	113
Proceedings Below	113
Failure to Make Disclosures	114
Judge Collier’s Position	115
Magistrate-Judge Lee Was Disqualified Because Of Her Employment Relationship To Judge Collier.....	117
Ex Parte And/Or Personal Information.....	119

Relief Requested	119
CONCLUSION	120

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ada-Cascade Watch Co. v. Cascade Res. Recovery, Inc.</i> , 120 F.2d 891, 903 (C.A.6,1983)	82
<i>Alabama Pub. Servo Comm'" v. Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 341, 347-48 (1951).....	81
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545, 552, (1965).....	103, 115
<i>Bath Mem'l Hosp. v. Maine Health Care Fin. Comm'n</i> , 853 F.2d 1007, 1012 (1st Cir. 1988)	81
<i>Breed v. Jones</i> , 421 U.S. 519 (1975).....	58
<i>Brogan v. U.S.</i> , 522 U.S. 398, 405 (1998)	55
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	79, 81
<i>Caperton v. Massey</i> , ____ S.Ct.____, 2008 WL 2714888 (11/14/08).....	113
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973).....	101
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800, 817-18 (1976).....	81
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385, 391 (1926).....	75

<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683, 690, (1986).....	101
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	89, 95
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308, 316, (1974)	94
<i>Department of Revenue of Mont. v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767, 781-784 (1996)	4, 58, 61, 62
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. East China Twp. Sch. Dist. No.3</i> , 378 F.2d 225, 229-30 (C.A.6,1967)	82
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648, 668, (1987).....	113
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	52
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	101
<i>Hudson v. U.S.</i> , 522 U.S. 93, 99 (1997).....	4, 59, 61, 62
<i>In Matter of Searer</i> , 950 F. Supp. 811, 183 (W.D.Mich,1996).....	75
<i>In re Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 1136, 1143 (C.A.6,1990)	112
<i>In re Chandler</i> , 906 F.2d 248, 250 (C.A.6,1990)	56
<i>In re Ford</i> , 987 F.2d 334, 339 (C.A.6,1992).....	57
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	passim
<i>In re McConnell</i> , 370 U.S. 230, 236 (1962).....	54
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544, 550 (1968).....	57, 61, 76, 84
<i>In Re Snyder</i> , 472 U.S. 634, 646 (1985)	43, 48, 108

<i>In re United Producers, Inc</i> , 526 F.3d 942, 952 (C.A.6,2008)	65
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express</i> , 421 U.S. 454, (1975).....	63
<i>Keller v. Colgems-EMI Music, Inc.</i> , 924 S.W.2d 357 (Tenn.Ct.App.1996).....	64
<i>Kennedy v. Medoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144, 168-169 (1963).....	59
<i>Knox County Educ. Ass'n v. Knox County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 158 F.3d 361, 371 (C.A.6,1998)	84
<i>Maness v. Myers</i> , 419 U.S. 449, 465-466 (1975).....	54
<i>Martin v. Creasy</i> , 360 U.S. 219, 224 (1959).....	81
<i>Matter of Thalheim</i> , 853 F.2d 383 (C.A.5,1988)	49
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162, 168 (2002)	51
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423, 432 (1982).....	57, 61, 81
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 441 (1966).....	54
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1, 25-26 (1983).....	81
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306, 315, (1950).....	103, 115
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11, 14, 75 S.Ct. 11, 13-14 (1954).....	118

<i>Railroad Commission of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496, (1944)	81
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	98
<i>Swift v. Binkley</i> , 104 S.W.3d 64 (Tenn.App.2002)	63
<i>Theard v. U.S.</i> , 354 U.S. 276, 282-283 (1957)	108
<i>Traugher v. Beauchane</i> , 760 F.2d 673, 676 (C.A.6,1985)	79
<i>TWM Mfg. Co. v. Dura Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 1261, 1272 (C.A.6,1983)	56
<i>U.S. v. Almany</i> , EDTN #2:07-cr-88 and #1:08-cr-1	passim
<i>U.S. v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1999)	58
<i>U.S. v. Balistrieri</i> , 779 F.2d 1191, 1199, 123 (C.A.7, 1985)	113
<i>U.S. v. Bandon</i> , 158 F.3d 947, 956 (C.A.6,1998)	107
<i>U.S. v. Breitreutz</i> , 977 F.2d 214, 221 (C.A.6,1992)	69
<i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , 169 F.3d 344, 348 (C.A.6,1999).	92
<i>U.S. v. Christman</i> , 509 F.3d 299 (C.A.6,2007)	113
<i>U.S. v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140, 126 S.Ct. 2557, 2561, (2006)	55
<i>U.S. v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989)	59
<i>U.S. v. Hamad</i> , 495 F.3d 241, 251 (C.A.6,2007)	105

<i>U.S. v. Hayes</i> , 171 F.3d 389, 392 (C.A.6,1999)	105
<i>U.S. v. Hill</i> , 55 F.3d 1197, 1206 (C.A.6,1995)	49
<i>U.S. v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470, (1971)	55
<i>U.S. v. Mise</i> , 240 F.3d 527, 530-31 (C.A.6,2001)	43
<i>U.S. v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321, 353, 83 S.Ct. 1715, 10 L.Ed.2d 915 (1963)	80
<i>U.S. v. Sacher</i> , 343 U.S. 1, 14 (1952)	56
<i>U.S. v. Thomas</i> , 211 F.3d 316, 321-322 (C.A.6,2000)(Concurring Opinion of Circuit Judge Clay)	49
<i>U.S. v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267, 273 (1996)	4, 58, 61, 62
<i>U.S. v. Ward</i> , 506 F.3d 468, 474 (C.A.6,2007)	100
<i>U.S. v. Wunsch</i> , 84 F.3d 1110, 1117-1119 (C.A.9,1999)	75
<i>United Parcel Service Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56, 60-61, (1981).....	63
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	79, 80

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	46, 59, 60
18 U.S.C. § 3563(b)	60
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(1).....	105

Other Authorities

<i>ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions</i>	108, 109
Code of Conduct For United State's Judges 2(a)	114
Code of Conduct for United States Judges “COCFUSJ” Canon 3(A)(4)	114
Code of Conduct for United States Judges Canon 3(A)(4)	114, 116, 119
Code of Conduct for United States Judges Canon 3(C)(1)(a)	114
USSGs § 5K1.1	42, 47

Rules

EDTNLR 1.1(c)	78, 99
EDTNLR 83.6	passim
EDTNLR 83.7(b)(1)(iii)	passim
EDTNLR 83.7(b)(2)	88, 90
EDTNLR 83.7(h)(1)	passim
EDTNLR 83.7(h)(3)	84
EDTNLR 83.7(h)(4)	84, 97
EDTNLR 83.7(i)	86, 88, 99, 100
EDTNLR 83.7(i)(1)	99

EDTNLR 83.7(i)(2).....	86, 88
EDTNLR 83.7(j)	99
EDTNLR 83.7(h)(2).....	8, 98
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.....	99, 100
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(b)	99
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42(c)	86, 100
Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	89
Tenn.Sup.Ct.R. 8.....	51
TRPC, “Preamble” (5).....	51
TRPC, “Preamble” (9).....	51
TRPC, “Scope” (5).....	51
TRPC 1.2.....	51
TRPC 1.7, Commentary [11]	51, 53
TRPC 1.7, Commentary [2]	51
TRPC 1.7, Commentary [5]	51, 53
TRPC 1.7(b)(2).....	51, 53
TRPC 1.7(c)(2).....	51, 53
TRPC 1.9.....	51
TRPC 2.1	51, 54
TRPC 2.1, Commentary [1]	51
TRPC 2.1, Commentary [5]	51
TRPC 3.1, Commentary [1]	50, 51
TRPC 9, §8.4.....	108

TRPC, Scope (1) 73
TRPC, Scope (2) 71

Treatises

CJS, Crimlaw §56 55

Constitutional Provisions

Fifth Amendment passim
Sixth Amendment passim
